RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, ADOPTING THE PROGRAM YEAR 2022 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE:

WHEREAS, the City of Carrollton received \$769,827 in Community Development Block Grant Funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development in Program (PY) 2022; and has prepared a Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER); and

WHEREAS, the PY2022 CAPER was made available for public review in accordance with federal law, and scheduled public hearings to provide all persons the opportunity to present verbal and written testimony, for a period in excess of thirty (30) days; and

WHEREAS, on November 9, 2023, the Neighborhood Advisory Commission held a public hearing on the draft PY2022 CAPER and, after all persons were given an opportunity to present verbal and written testimony, did consider and make a recommendation to adopt the PY2022 CAPER; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, on December 5, 2023, held a second public hearing on the draft PY2022 CAPER, and has concluded the adoption of the PY2022 CAPER is in the best interest of the City and is for the purpose of continued participation in the program and in securing additional community resources for the benefit of low- and moderate- income citizens;

WHEREAS, the City Council has been presented and reviewed the PY2022 CAPER and is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", which is incorporated herein for all purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS, THAT;

SECTION 1.

All of the above premises are found to be true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City Council, and are hereby approved, ratified, and incorporated into the body of this Resolution as if copied in their entirety.

SECTION 2.

The PY2022 CAPER, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes, documents the performance and accomplishments for the Community Development Block Grant as related to the adopted 2019-2023 Consolidated Plan and is hereby adopted by the City Council.

SECTION 3.

This report will constitute the PY2022 CAPER for the City of Carrollton, Texas for all matters related to program planning, accomplishments, and performance relative to the Community Development Block Grant program and other programs administered by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development.

SECTION 4.

The City Manager is authorized to sign the required program certifications and to take all other action necessary to effectuate the intents and purposes of this Resolution.

SECTION 5.

This Resolution shall take effect upon passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Carrollton, Texas this 5th day of December 2023.

CITY OF CARROLLTON, TEXAS

Steve Babick, Mayor

ATTEST:

Chloe Sawatzky, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Meredith A. Ladd City Attorney APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

Cory Heiple Environmental Services Director